

No. 12-398

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR  
PATHOLOGY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNIVERSITY OF  
BALTIMORE/JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY  
CENTER FOR MEDICINE & LAW, AND LAW  
PROFESSORS GREGORY DOLIN, M.D., *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

GREGORY DOLIN  
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE/  
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY  
CENTER FOR MEDICINE & LAW  
1415 Maryland Ave  
Baltimore, MD 21201

MILES J. ZAREMSKI  
ZAREMSKI LAW GROUP  
707 Skokie Blvd Ste 600  
Northbrook, IL 60062

BRUCE D. ABRAMSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
RIMON, P.C.  
One Embarcadero Center  
Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 839-7311  
bdabramson@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae University of Baltimore/Johns  
Hopkins University Center for Medicine & Law and Law  
Professors Gregory Dolin, M.D., et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Isolated DNA Sequences and cDNA are Different from Native, Naturally Occurring DNA.....	4
A. Human Genes in Their Native State are Chemically Bound to Other Genes and Proteins, Giving them Particular and Unique Chemical and Physical Properties .....	5
B. Human DNA is a Set of Genetic Instructions for Proteins— The Building Blocks of Life.....	7
C. Production and Processing of RNA is an Intermediate Step in Translating the Genetic Code into Protein Structure .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Laboratory Created cDNA Molecules that are Used to Identify and Treat Disease are Structurally Different from Native State DNA and RNA . . . . .	10
E. Laboratory Created and Isolated DNA Molecules Possess Functions that Native State DNA and RNA Lack . . . . .	12
II. Prior Decisions of this Court Make Clear that Laboratory-Created Chemical Compounds are Patent Eligible. . . . .	14
A. As a Matter of Science, the Claims in Myriad’s Patents are Indistinguishable from Claims in Chakrabarty’s Patents. . . . .	15
B. Isolated DNA and cDNA are Patent Eligible Under the Principles and Logic of <i>Parke-Davis</i> . . . . .	18
C. <i>Prometheus</i> and <i>Funk Brothers</i> are Not to the Contrary . . . . .	20
III. It is Up to Congress, Not the Courts to Define The Limits of Patentability. . . . .	24
IV. The Functionality Standard Relied on by the Petitioners and Some Amici Does not Make Sense in the Context of Biological Medicine. . . . .	28

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
V. Any Questions About Novelty and Scope of Prior Art Must be Answered by Applying Sections 102 and 103 of the Patent Act.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

*Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. USPTO*,  
689 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....13

*Bilski v. Kappos*,  
561 U.S. \_\_\_, \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) .....26, 27

*Diamond v. Chakrabarty*,  
447 U.S. 303 (1980)..... *passim*

*Diamond v. Diehr*,  
450 U.S. 175 (1981) .....14, 23

*Fromson v. Advance Offset Plate, Inc.*,  
755 F.2d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....15

*Funk Bros. Seed Co. v. Kalo Inoculant Co.*,  
333 U.S. 127 (1948).....14, 20, 21, 24

*Gottschalk v. Benson*,  
409 U.S. 63 (1972), 132 S. Ct. 1293..... 22, 23

*Hartranft v. Wiegmann*,  
121 U.S. 609 (1887).....16

*In re Bergy*,  
596 F.2d 952 (C.C.P.A. 1979).....32

*In re Kubin*,  
561 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 32, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re O'Farrell</i> , 853 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	27
<i>Kuehmsted v. Farbenfabriken of Elberfeld Co.</i> , 179 F. 701 (7th Cir. 1910) .....	19
<i>Le Roy v. Tatham</i> , 55 U.S. 156 (1853).....	14
<i>Mackay Radio &amp; Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Radio Corp. of America</i> , 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	23
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v.</i> <i>Prometheus, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) . . . .	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Olin Mathieson Chem. Corp.</i> , 253 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1958).....	19
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1854).....	14, 15
<i>Parke-Davis &amp; Co. v. H. K. Mulford Co.</i> , 189 F. 95 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1911) .....	18, 19
<i>The Telephone Cases</i> , 126 U.S. 1 (1888).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, 8, cl. 8 . . . . .	19
35 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . .	26
35 U.S.C. § 101(a) . . . . .	27
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1) . . . . .	25
35 U.S.C. § 287(c)(1) . . . . .	25
H.R. 3119, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) . . . . .	25
H.R. 3967, 107th Cong. (2002) . . . . .	25
H.R. 977, 110th Cong. (2007) . . . . .	25
S. 2111, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . . . . .	25
Adam Mossoff, <i>Rethinking the Development of Patents: An Intellectual History, 1550- 1800</i> , 52 HASTINGS L. J. 1255 (2001) . . . . .	20
Bruce Alberts, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Molecular Biology Of The Cell</i> (3rd ed. 1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Christopher M. Holman, <i>The Impact of Human Gene Patents on Innovation and Access: A Survey of Human Gene Patent Litigation</i> , 76 UMKC L. REV. 295 (2007) . . . . .	23, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 634, 118 Stat. 3 (2004) . . . . .	26
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 626, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005) . . . . .	26
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-149, § 509, 119 Stat. 2833 (2006) . . . . .	26
Erik Lillquist & Charles A. Sullivan, <i>The Law and Genetics of Racial Profiling in Medicine</i> , 39 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 39 (2004) . . . . .	6
FDA, <i>NovoLog Insulin Aspart Label</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ac/06/briefing/2006-4254b_13_04_KP%20InsulinAspartFDAlabel102005.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/ ac/06/briefing/2006-4254b_13_04_KP%20 InsulinAspartFDAlabel102005.pdf</a> . . . . .	29
Gregory Dolin, <i>Exclusivity Without Patents: The New Frontier of FDA Regulation for Genetic Materials</i> , 98 IOWA L. J. 1399, ___ (2013), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2020112">http://papers.ssrn.com/ sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2020112</a> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Howard T. Markey, <i>Why Not the Statute?</i> , 65 J. PAT. & TRADEMARK OFF. SOC'Y 331 (1983) . . . . .	15
Joel J. Garris, <i>The Case for Patenting Medical Procedures</i> , 22 AM. J. L. AND MED. 85 (1996) . . . . .	25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 4, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) . . . . .	26
Michael D. Davis, <i>The Patenting of Products of Nature</i> , 21 RUTGERS COMPUTER & TECH. L.J. 293 (1995) . . . . .	19
Rajesh C. Rao, <i>Alternatives to Embryonic Stem Cells and Cloning: A Brief Scientific Overview</i> , 9 YALE J.HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 603 (2009) . . . . .	5
Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>Proprietary Rights and the Norms of Science in Biotechnology Research</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 177 (1987) . . . . .	25
Robert P. Merges, <i>Intellectual Property in Higher Life Forms: The Patent System and Controversial Technologies</i> , 47 MD. L. REV. 1051 (1988). . . . .	24
U.S. Patent No. 141,072. . . . .	15
U.S. Patent No. 4,259,444. . . . .	16, 17
U.S. Patent No. 4,990,502. . . . .	30
U.S. Patent No. 5,618,913 . . . . .	29
U.S. Patent No. 5,656,722 . . . . .	29
U.S. Patent No. 5,750,497 . . . . .	29
U.S. Patent No. 4,363,877. . . . .	24
